

No. 16-1435

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Minnesota Voters Alliance et al., *Petitioners***

*v.*

**Joe Mansky et al., *Respondents***

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae James Madison  
Center for Free Speech, Inc.  
Supporting Petitioners**

---

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard E. Coleson  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC  
The National Building  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
812/232-2434 telephone  
812/235-3685 facsimile  
jboppjr@aol.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 2018

---

---

## Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	(i)
Table of Authorities.....	(iv)
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Buckley</i> Established the Express-Advocacy Test to Cure Imprecision and Overbreadth.....	3
A. This Court Requires “Precision of Regulation,” Including Special Protection Against Chilling Issue Advocacy.....	4
B. This Court Rejects “Intent and Effect” Speech Tests.....	9
C. <i>Buckley</i> ’s Express-Advocacy Test Also Restricts Regulation to “Campaign” Activity.....	9
II. <i>Burson</i> Involved “Campaign Materials” and “Solicitation,” Not “Political” Materials and Issue Advocacy.....	12
III. <i>McConnell</i> Left the Express-Advocacy Test Intact for Eliminating Imprecision and Overbreadth.....	13
IV. Post- <i>McConnell</i> , Circuit Courts Use the Express-Advocacy Test to Cure Imprecision and Overbreadth.....	15
V. The Foregoing Doctrines Prove the Provision, Policy, and Proffered Construction Unconstitutional.....	21

A. The Challenged Provision Is Unconstitutional and Not Amendable to a Saving Construction.....	21
B. The Interpretive Policy Is Unconstitutional.....	24
C. The Proffered Construction Is Unconstitutional.....	27
Conclusion.....	28

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	20-23
<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012). . . . .	1
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992). . . . .	2, 12-13
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . .	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). . . . .	1, 7, 15
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003). . . . .	1
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986). . . . .	2, 7-8, 15, 23, 25
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) . . . . .	1, 2, 9, 15
<i>Louisiana v. Schirmer</i> , 646 So. 2d 890 (La. 1994) . . . . .	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014). . . . .	1

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4-5
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000). . . . .	20, 22
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	1
<b><i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3). . . . .	1
Minnesota Statute § 211B.11.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
<i>Converse Values</i> , <a href="https://jobs.converse.com/about">https://jobs.converse.com/about</a> .....	26
James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, <i>The First Amendment Is Still Not a Loophole: Examining McConnell’s Exception to Buckley’s General Rule Protecting Issue Advocacy</i> , 31 N. Ky. L. Rev. 289 (2004). . . . .	14
